



\$~2 to 4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 13858/2019
JAI KUMARPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANRRespondents

+ W.P.(C) 999/2020
MAHESH CHANDRA PATHAKPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents

+ W.P.(C) 13884/2019
PARVEEN KUMAR SURIPetitioner

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents

Appearances:

Mr. Naresh Kumar Handa, Advocate for petitioners.

Mr. Vivek Goyal, CGSC with Mr. Gokul Sharma, Advocate for UoI.

Mr. Puneet Taneja, Sr. Adv. with Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula, Mr. Amit Yadav, Advocates for R-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **07.05.2025**

1. Despite the order dated 02.04.2025, affidavit which was required to be filed by the respondent No. 2 – Syndicate Bank [“Bank”] has not been



filed. Affidavit was to be filed within ten days, but no affidavit has been filed despite the passage of almost five weeks. Some documents have been handed over in Court, but they are also incomplete and not arranged in order.

2. At the request of Mr. Puneet Taneja, learned Senior Counsel for the Bank, affidavit be filed within one week, failing which concerned officer not below the rank of Deputy General Manager of the Bank will remain present in Court with the relevant records.

3. List on 17.07.2025.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 7, 2025

“Bhupi”/kb/